Trafag Italia Srl Via Cremona 1
20025 Legnano (Mi)
Tel. +39 0331 59 23 97
Fax +39 0331 59 98 15
DLF 8980
LEVEL SWITCH WITH DISPLAY

DLF 8980
  page 2/12
Ordering information/type code
7. Electrical
connection 4
4. Output signal Switching output PNP, current output 4 ... 20 mA, switchable to 0 ... 10 VDC;
output detail see accessories P1, P2, P3 PA
Switching output PNP, voltage output 1 ... 6 VDC; output detail see accessories P1, P2, P3 PU
Switching output PNP, voltage output 0 ... 10 VDC; output detail see accessories P1, P2, P3 PV
Switching output PNP, voltage output 0 ... 5 VDC; output detail see accessories P1, P2, P3 PW
Switching output PNP; output detail see accessory P4 PS
1. Float and
Stem
Material 1
Brass and Spansil O
AISI316 L S
PP or PVDF or PVC P
3. Floats 2 - 5 Float
material
Type Dimension
(in mm)
Spansil 8980-O Ø 30x20 B20
Ø 20x28 B28
Ø 30x45 B45
Ø 44x50 B44
AISI316 L 8980-S Ø 30x32 S29
Ø 52x68 S52
Ø 52 S53
Ø 100 S10
Float
material
Type Dimension
(in mm)
PVDF 8980-P Ø 49x53 F49
PP 8980-P Ø 49x53 P49
PVC 8980-P Ø 49x53 V49
Special float 6) Z99
2. Measuring
resolution 2
05 mm 05
10 mm 10
20 mm 20
- --X XXXXX8980 -
6. Process
connection 3
Outside, G 1" m G25
Outside, 1" NPT m N25
Outside, G 1 ½" m G40
Outside, 1 ½" NPT m N40
Outside, G 2" m G50
Outside, 2" NPT m N50
Flange type DIN (to specify dimension for ex. 2") DN1
Flange type ANSI (to specify dimension for ex. DN40 PN16) DN2
Flange 6 holes on Ø60 mm in brass FOH
Flange 6 holes on Ø60 mm in SS FSH
Special process connection 7) X99
8. Temperature
class 2
Standard L
XX
Male electrical plug M12x1, 4-pole, Mat. PA (Accessories P3, P4) 32
Male electrical plug M12x1, 5-pole, Mat. PA (Accessories P1, P2) 35
- - -XXXX XXXXX X- - XX
5. Stem
length  5 "L0" max 2000 mm XXXX
1) See table Materials

8) For other electrical connections, please contact factory
9) For other options, please contact factory.
Order example
 ■ 8980-S-05-S29-PA-XXXX-G25-35-L-P1-ZS
 ■ 8980-S-20-S52-PA-XXXX-G50-35-L-P1-ZS
 ■ 8980-O-10-B20-PV-XXXX-G25-35-L-P1-ZS
 ■ 8980-O-20-B45-PA-XXXX-G25-35-L-P1-ZS
 ■ 8980-P-05-V49-PA-XXXX-G50-35-L-P1-ZS
9. Accessories Pin configuration 5-pole.; 1: U+, 2: analogue, 3: U-, 4: SP1, 5: SP2 P1
Pin configuration 5-pole.; 1: U+, 2: SP2 , 3: U-, 4: SP1, 5: analogue P2
Pin configuration 4-pole.; 1: U+, 2: analogue, 3: U-, 4: SP1 P3
Pin configuration 4-pole.; 1: U+, 2: SP2 , 3: U-, 4: SP1 P4
Female electrical plug M12x1, 5-pole 5) 33
Parameterization standard for output signal PS, T1 (see table “Parameters”) ZS
Parameterization according to customer specification (see table “Parameters”) ZC
Function package 1: Zero set / Measuring range zero point adjustment Z1
Function package 2: User scale unit / analogue output adjustment Z2
Protective cap, 1 pc. F89051, package of 5 pcs. F89052, package of 25 pcs. F89075
H72450a
DLF 8980
  page 3/12
- --X XXXXX8980 - XX - - -XXXX XXXXX X- - XX
H72450a
DLF 8980
  page 4/12
Type Stem Float Process connection Flange
8980-O xx Bxx Brass Spansil Brass Brass
8980-S xx Sxx AISI316 AISI316 AISI316 AISI316
8980-P xx Fxx PVDF PVDF PVDF PVDF
8980-P xx Pxx PP PP PP PP
8980-P xx Vxx PVC PVC PVC PVC
Code B20 B28 B45 B44
Material Spansil Spansil Spansil Spansil
Dimension (mm) Ø30x20 Ø20x28 Ø30x45 Ø44x50
Specific gravity
(kg/dm3 )
0,4 0,4 0,35 0,45
Measuring Resolution (mm) 5 - 10 5 - 10 5 - 10 - 20 5 - 10 - 20
Max. Pressure (bar) 20 20 20 20
Media temperature max. 105°C 105°C 105°C 105°C
Code S29 S52 S53 S10
Material AISI316 AISI316 AISI316 AISI316
Dimension (mm) Ø30x32 Ø52x68 Ø52 Ø100
Specific gravity
(kg/dm3 ) 0,75 0,65 0,7 0,6
Measuring Resolution (mm) 5 10 - 20 5 10 - 20
Max. Pressure (bar) 30 40 50 15
Media temperature max. 105°C 105°C 105°C 105°C
Tab. 1
Tab. 2
Tab. 2
Material
Floats 8980-O
Floats 8980-S
H72450a
DLF 8980
  page 5/12
Code F49 P49 V49
Material PVDF PP PVC
Dimension (mm) Ø49x53 Ø49x53 Ø49x53
Specific gravity
(kg/dm3 ) 0,8 0,45 0,7
Measuring Resolution (mm) 5 5 5
Max. Pressure (bar) 6 3 6
Media temperature max. 105°C 90°C 60°C
Tab. 2
Process connection
Type 8980-O 8980-S 8980-P
Code Process Connection B20 B28 B45 B44 S29 S52 S53 S10 F49 P49 V49
G25 G 1” m, mounting from outside ü ü ü ü
N25 1” NPT m, mounting from outside ü
G40 G 1 ½” m, mounting from outside ü ü ü ü ü
N40 1 ½” NPT m, mounting from outside ü ü ü ü